

No. 23-7172

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JB NICHOLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

JUDY A. CAMUSO, Commissioner,
Maine Department of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
SEAN D. MAGENIS
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Maine Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
207-626-8800
thomas.a.knowlton@maine.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i-ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual and Legal Background	1
B. Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The First Circuit’s decision properly applied this Court’s precedents and does not conflict with other circuit courts’ decisions.	7
A. The First Circuit’s decision properly applied this Court’s precedents regarding <i>Burford</i> abstention.....	7
B. The First Circuit’s decision does not conflict with decisions of the Second, Third, and Fourth Circuits with respect to <i>Burford</i> abstention.....	10
1. The First Circuit’s decision does not conflict with decisions of the Second, Third, and Fourth Circuits regarding the applicability of <i>Burford</i> abstention to equitable claims brought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 that also include a claim for damages.	10
2. The First Circuit’s decision does not conflict with decisions of the Third and Fourth Circuits regarding the applicability of <i>Burford</i> abstention to equitable claims brought pursuant to Section 1983 that allege that a defendant violated the plaintiff’s rights under the First Amendment by applying a state regulatory framework.	15
II. This case is a poor vehicle for reviewing the Question Presented	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ala. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951).....	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Sabbagh</i> , 603 F.2d 228 (1st Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Blumenkron v. Multnomah</i> , 91 F.4th 1303 (9th Cir. 2024)	11, 15
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	15
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	ii, 4
<i>Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol P.R. Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011)	6
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	19
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	8, 9, 10
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	13
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	12
<i>Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics, A Div. of the N.J. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Friends of Children, Inc. v. Matava</i> , 766 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. Union No. 174</i> , 598 U.S. 771 (2023)	6
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	10
<i>Martinez v. Newport Beach City</i> , 125 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187, Cahokia, Ill.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	9
<i>Merritts v. Richards</i> , 62 F.4th 764 (3d Cir. 2024)	13, 15
<i>Merritts v. Richards</i> , 2019 WL 176182 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2019)	13

<i>Neufeld v. Baltimore</i> , 964 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17, 18
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	8, 9, 10, 13, 18
<i>Nivens v. Gilchrist</i> , 444 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	8, 14
<i>Strasser v. Doorley</i> , 432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Tribune Co. v. Abiola</i> , 66 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 15

Constitutions and Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 10, 14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 11001 (2013).....	i
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 11002 (2013)	i, 2, 4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 11007 (Supp. 2024).....	2, 4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 11008 (2013)	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 10001(28) (Supp. 2024)	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 10908(1)(D) (2021)	i, 2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 10908(1)(D)(1) (2021)	i, 2, 3, 5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 12853 (Supp. 2024)	i
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 12853(1) (Supp. 2024)	1, 4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 12853(2) (Supp. 2024)	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 12857(1) (2021).....	4
